Form for filing Rate Schedules	NOV 2 2 1991	ForENTIRE AREA SERV Community, Town P.S.C. NO1	VED Or City
	P.S.C. RESEARCH DIVISION	75 SHEET NO.	1
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation		CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	1

				RATE PER UNIT
	RATE SCH	EDULE		
APPLIC	CABLE	In all ter	ritory served by company	
AVAILA	ABILITY OF SERVICE	For all Re	sidential and Commercial Purposes	-
ATE	MONTHLY			
	First	1 MCF	\$ 8.6564 Per MCF	(I)
	Over	1 MCF	5.7015 Per MCF	(I)
	Minimum Bill	,	8.66	(1)
	PLUS		•	
	A Rate adder of \$.02 to cover cost of Mai		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
	KY W VA gas Settleme Surcharge \$.8048 per		OCT 1 1991	
			PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 SECTION 9 (1)	
			BY:	R
TE OF	FISSUE October 4,	1991	DATE EFFECTIVE October	1, 1991
SUED	BY Klaude K Name of	Officer	TITLE President	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
sued	by authority of an	order of the	he Public Service Commission of 1, 1991	Kentucky

Form for filing	Rate	Schedulos	5
-----------------	------	-----------	---

EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation

P.S.C. NO.	1	
74	SHEET NO.	1
CANCELLING	P.S.C. NO	1
73	SHEET NO.	1

ENTIRE AREA SERVED

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

For

				RATE PER UNIT
	RATE SCI	HEDULE		
APPLI	ICABLE	In all terri	tory served by company	
AVAII	LABILITY OF SERVICE	For all Resi	dential and Commercial Purposes	
RATE	MONTHLY			
	First	1 MCF	\$ 8.1319 Per MCF	(D)
-	Over	1 MCF	5.1770 Per MCF	(D)
	Minimum Bill		8.13	(D)
	<u>PLUS</u> A Rate adder of \$.02	742 per MCF		
	to cover cost of Mai KY W VA gas Settleme Surcharge \$.8048 per	n Extention	PUBLIC SERVICE COM OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	AISSION
			JUL 1 1991 PUIRSLIANT TO 807 KAR SECTION 9 (1) BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MARK	5:01
TE O	F ISSUE August 5	, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE July	
SSUED	BY Xause X	I aller	TITLE President	
Issued in Cas		n Order of the	Public Service Commission	

Form for filing Rate Schedules	ForENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 1
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation	
	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1

			RATE PER UNIT
RATE SCHEI	DULE		
APPLICABLE	In all ter	ritory served by company	-
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE	For all Re	sidential and Commercial Purposes	-
RATE MONTHLY			
First	1 MCF	\$ 8.5035 Per MCF	(I)
Over	1 MCF	5.5486 Per MCF	(I)
Minimum Bill		8.50	(I)
PLUS			
A Rate adder of \$.02742 per MCF to cover cost of Main Extention KY W VA gas Settlement Surcharge \$.8048 per MCF		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
		JUL 1 5 1991 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0111. SECTION 9 (1) BY:	
ATE OF ISSUE July 19, 1	991	DATE EFFECTIVE July	<u>1</u> <u>15, 1991</u>
SSUED BY Klaud K	alle	TITLE President	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky al in Case No. <u>90-002-J</u> dated <u>July 15, 1991</u>.

Form for filing Rate Schedulcs	For ENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 1
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC.	72 SHEET NO. 1
	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1
Name of Issuing Corporation	71 SHEET NO. 1

				RATE PER UNIT
	RATE S	CHEDULE		
APPLIC	CABLE	In all ter	critory served by company	
AVAILA	ABILITY OF SERVICE	For all Re	esidential and Commercial Purposes	-
RATE	MONTHLY			
	First	1 MCF	\$ 8.4811 Per MCF	(D)
	Over	1 MCF	5.5262 Per MCF	(D)
	Minimum Bill		8.48	(D)
PLUS A Rate adder of \$.02742 per MCF to cover cost of Main Extention KY W VA gas Settlement Surcharge \$.8048 per MCF		ain Extention ment	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISIS OF KENTUJCKY EFFECTIVE MAY 1 1991	ION
	•		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 SECTION 9 (1) EY: <u>Compared faller</u> PURLIC SERVICE COMMINSION MANAG	
ATE O	F ISSUE June 4	, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE May	1, 1991
SSUED		Alla of Officer	TITLE President	
ssued n Cas		an Order of	the Public Service Commission	n of Kentuckyal

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. NO1		
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC.	71 SHEET NO. 1		
	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1		
	70 SHEET NO. 1		

·				RATE PER UNIT
	RATE SCH	IEDULE		
APPLI	CABLE	In all ter	ritory served by company	
AVAIL	ABILITY OF SERVICE	For all Re	sidential and Commercial Purposes	-
RATE	MONTHLY			
	First	1 MCF	\$ 8.7164 Per MCF	(D)
	Over	1 MCF	5.7615 Per MCF	(D)
	Minimum Bill		8.72	
			·	
	<u>PLUS</u> A Rate adder of \$.02 to cover cost of Mai		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
	KY W VA gas Settleme Surcharge \$.8048 per		MAY 3 1991	
			PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY:	
ATE O		91 <u>I Alla</u> Officer	DATE EFFECTIVE May 3, TITLE President	1991 Al

in Case No. <u>90-002-H</u> dated <u>May 3, 1991</u>

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. NO. 1		
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation	70 SHEET NO. 1		
	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1		

	RATE PER UNIT
served by company	
ial and Commercial Purposes	-
•	
\$ 8.5586 Per MCF	(D)
5.6037 Per MCF	(D)
8.56	(D)
FUBLIC: SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	
APR 1 1991 PURSUAINT TO 807 MAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1),	
BY: HOTE SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	
· · ·	
	 Ial and Commercial Purposes \$ 8.5586 Per MCF 5.6037 Per MCF 8.56 FUBLIC SERVICE COMMINSSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE APR 1 1991 PURSUANT TO 807 MAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), BY: More Addie

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuckyq in Case No. 90-002-5 dated May 1, 1991

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. NO. 1	
	69SHEET NO	
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1	
	68 SHEET NO. 1	

				RATE PER UNIT
RATE	SCHEDULE			
APPLICABLE	In all terr	itory served by c	ompany	
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE	For all Res	idential and Comm	ercial Purposes	-
RATE MONTHLY				
First	1 MCF	\$ 8.7164		(I)
Over	1 MCF	5.7615		(I)
Minimum Bill		8.72		
PLUS				
A Rate adder of s to cover cost of		•	PUEILIC SERVICE	TUÇKY
KY W VA gas Sett Surcharge \$.8048			EFFEC	TIVE
		••	MAY 3	1991
			FURSUANT TO 80 SECTION	9(1)
			BY:	Solle ISSION MANAGER
ATE OF ISSUE May 9,	, 1991	DATE E	FFECTIVE May 3	ر ۶, 1991
SSUED BY & Caning	c Lalle	TITLE_	President	· · ·
ssued by authority o n Case No. <u>90-002-F</u>	f an Order of th dated <u>May 3</u> ,	e Public Servi 1991	ce Commission	of Kentucky

Form for fil:	ing Rate	Schedulcs
---------------	----------	-----------

•

EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation

	Com	nunity	To	or City
P.S.C.	NO.		1	
68		SHEET	NO.	1
CANCELL	ING	P.S.C.	NO.	1
67		SHEET	NO.	1

·			RATE PER UNIT
RA	TE SCHEDULE		
APPLICABLE	In all territ	ory served by company	
AVAILABILITY OF SERVI	CE For all Resid	ential and Commercial Purposes	-
RATE MONTHLY			
First	1 MCF	\$ 8.7018 Per MCF	(D)
Over	1 MCF	5.7469 Per MCF	(D)
Minimum Bill		8.70	(D)
PLUS	· .		
	f \$.02742 per MCF of Main Extention		
KY W VA gas Se Surcharge \$.80		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	a Ala ana ang
		MAR 1 1991	
		PURSUANI IU 807 MAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: SECTION 9 (1) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	
TE OF ISSUEA	ril 30, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVEMarch	<u>1</u> 1, 1991
SUED BY Laur	e Lalla me of Officer	TITLE President	1 5-91
sued by authority		Public Service Commission of 1991	of Kentucky

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 1 67 SHEET NO. 1
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1
Name of fisching composition	<u>66</u> SHEET NO. 1

12

CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
-------------------	---------

			RATE PER UNIT
RATE SC	HEDULE		
ABLE	In all territo	ory served by company	
BILITY OF SERVICE	For all Reside	ential and Commercial Purposes	-
MONTHLY	,		
First	1 MCF	\$ 8.7018 Per MCF	(D)
Over	1 MCF	5.7469 Per MCF	(D)
Minimum Bill		8.70	(D)
PLUS	• .	OF KENTLICKY	
		• MAR 1 1991	
		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1), /	
		BY: <u>HOWE</u> ATTLE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	-
	ABLE BILITY OF SERVICE MONTHLY First Over Minimum Bill PLUS A Rate adder of \$.02 to cover cost of Mai KY W VA gas Settleme	BILITY OF SERVICE For all Reside MONTHLY First 1 MCF Over 1 MCF Minimum Bill	ABLE In all territory served by company BILITY OF SERVICE For all Residential and Commercial Purposes MONTHLY First 1 MCF \$ 8.7018 Per MCF Over 1 MCF \$ 8.7018 Per MCF Over 1 MCF \$ 8.7069 Per MCF Minimum Bill 8.70 PLUS A Rate adder of \$.02742 per MCF A Rate adder of \$.02742 per MCF MAR 1 1991 KY W VA gas Settlement PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011 Surcharge \$.8048 per MCF PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. <u>90-002-D</u> dated April 26, 1991 Form for filing Rate Schedules

EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation

For E	NTIRE AREA SER munity, Town	RVED or City
	1	
66th	SHEET NO.	1
CANCELLING	P.S.C. NO	1
65th	SHEET NO	1

00-91

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

d by company
d by company
i by company
d Commercial Purposes
092 Per MCF
543 Per MCF
1
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFEC:TIVE
FEB 1 1991
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)
BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS SION MANAGER
DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1991
TITLE President

in Case No. 90-002-C dated February 1, 1991 .

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO1
	65thSHEET NO1
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1
	64th SHEET NO. 1

٠

•'

·			RATE PER UNIT
R	ATE SCHEDULE		
APPLICABLE	In all ter	ritory served by company	
AVAILABILITY OF SERVI	ICE For all Rea	For all Residential and Commercial Purposes	
RATE MONTHLY			
First	1 MCF	\$9.8092 Per MCF	(I)
Over	1 MCF	6.8543 Per MCF	(1)
Minimum Bill	0	9.81	(I)
PLUS			
	f \$.02742 per MCF of Main Extention	PUBLIC SERVICE OF KENT EFFEC	UCKY
		FEB 1	1991
		PURSUANT TO 80 SECTION BY:	110
		PUBLIC SERVICE COM	A.C. C.L.
ATE OF ISSUE Jan	uary 29, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE Fe	<u>bruary 1, 1991 _</u>
SSUED BY Maint	me of Officer	TITLE President	2.91
	of an Order of t	he Public Service Commissi y 28, 1991	on of Kentucky

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For ENTIRE AREA SERVED Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. NO1	
	64thSHEET NO1	
EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1	
Name of Issuing Corporation	SHEET NO1	

·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	RATE PER UNIT
R	ATE SCHEDULE		
APPLICABLE	In all terr	itory served by company	
AVAILABILITY OF SERV	ICE For all Res	idential and Commercial Pu	rposes
RATE MONTHLY	1 a.		
First	1 MCF	\$9.8071 Per MCF	(1)
Over	1 MCF	6.8522 Per MCF	(I)
Minimum Bill	t^*	9.81	(I)
PLUS			
	of \$.02742 per MCF of Main Extention		
		PUBLIC SERVICE OF KENT EFFECT	TÜCKY
		NOV	5 1990
		PURSUANT TO 8	
•		BY: HATLE COM	AEMUL MISSION MANAGER
ATE OF ISSUE Nove	mber 8, 1990	DATE EFFECTIVE	November 5, 1990
SSUED BY	ame of Officer	TITLE Preside	ent
IN I	ame of Officer		

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. <u>90-002-A</u> dated November 5, 1990 02